

No. 19-123

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHARONELL FULTON, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF ARCHBISHOP  
JEROME E. LISTECKI AND THE ROMAN  
CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF MILWAUKEE IN  
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

Richard M. Esenberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
Anthony F. LoCoco  
Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty  
330 East Kilbourn Ave., Suite 725  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 727-9455  
rick@will-law.org  
*Counsel for Amici*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .....i

Table of Cited Authorities.....iii

Interest of Amici ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 2

Argument ..... 7

I. The *Smith* Court Premised Much of its Decision on Concerns that Applying Strict Scrutiny to Laws that Substantially Burden Religious Practice Risked “[A]narchy.” ..... 7

II. Experience in Wisconsin Demonstrates that Applying Strict Scrutiny to Laws that Substantially Burden Religious Practice is Highly Workable..... 12

A. Modern free exercise case law in Wisconsin before *Smith*..... 13

    i. State v. Yoder ..... 13

    ii. *Development of the Yoder Standard*..... 17

B. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s rejection of *Smith’s* rule..... 20

C.	Free exercise case law in Wisconsin after <i>Smith</i> .....	22
D.	Courts apply strict scrutiny to free exercise claims quite comfortably.....	25
III.	That the Court Erred in its Assessment of the Workability of Strict Scrutiny in this Context Relates to Several of the Factors this Court Considers When Deciding Whether to Overrule a Case .....	29
	Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	28
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	26
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8-9
<i>Cty. of Jackson v. Borntreger</i> , No. 2012AP162, 2012 WL 2924067 (Wis. Ct. App. July 19, 2012).....	23-24
<i>Eau Claire Cty. v. Borntreger</i> , No. 2012AP1973, 2013 WL 322907 (Wis. Ct. App. Jan. 29, 2013).....	23-24
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).. .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fond du Lac Cty. v. Manke</i> , No. 2012AP516, 2012 WL 4898037 (Wis. Ct. App. Oct. 17, 2012).....	23-24
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	28
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940) .....	30
<i>Interest of Jonathan S.</i> , No. 98-0790, 1998 WL 734475 (Wis. Ct. App. Oct. 22, 1998).....	23-24
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	28
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	5-6, 30
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019) .....	3
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446, 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	29

<i>Kollasch v. Adamany</i> , 104 Wis. 2d 552, 313 N.W.2d 47 (1981).....	18
<i>Kollasch v. Adamany</i> , 99 Wis. 2d 533, 299 N.W.2d 891 (Ct. App. 1980) .....	18-19
<i>Noesen v. State Dep’t of Regulation &amp; Licensing, Pharmacy Examining Bd.</i> , 2008 WI App 52, 311 Wis. 2d 237, 751 N.W.2d 385 .....	23-24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	4
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	29-30
<i>Peace Lutheran Church &amp; Acad. v. Vill. of Sussex</i> , 2001 WI App 139, 246 Wis. 2d 502, 631 N.W.2d 229 ..	23-25
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	7, 9, 15
<i>State v. Caminiti</i> , No. 2013AP730-CR, 2014 WL 1059175 (Wis. Ct. App. Mar. 20, 2014).....	23, 25
<i>State v. Caminiti</i> , Nos. 2015AP122-CR, 2015AP123-CR, 2016 WL 1370164 (Wis. Ct. App. Apr. 7, 2016)....	23, 25
<i>State v. Driessen</i> , No. 2010AP1050-CR, 2011 WL 978241 (Wis. Ct. App. Mar. 22, 2011).....	23-25
<i>State v. Kasuboski</i> , 87 Wis. 2d 407, 275 N.W.2d 101 (Ct. App. 1978) .....	17-19
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 56, 549 N.W.2d 235.....	20-22, 25
<i>State v. Peck</i> , 143 Wis. 2d 624, 422 N.W.2d 160 (Ct. App. 1988) .....	18-19
<i>State v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	13-16
<i>State v. Yoder</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 430, 182 N.W.2d 539 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	3, 8

<i>United States v. Quaintance</i> , 608 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	28-29
--	-------

### CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	3
Wis. Const. art. I, § 18 .....	20
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	26-27
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3) .....	23-24
Supreme Court Rule 37.3 .....	2
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	2

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), Founders Online, National Archives, <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-08-02-0163#JSMN-01-08-02-0163-fn-0002-ptr">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-08-02-0163#JSMN-01-08-02-0163-fn-0002-ptr</a> (last visited March 18, 2020) .....	4-5
Juliet Eilperin, <i>31 states have heightened religious freedom protections</i> , <i>The Washington Post</i> (Mar. 1, 2014), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-fix/wp/2014/03/01/where-in-the-u-s-are-there-heightened-protections-for-religious-freedom/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-fix/wp/2014/03/01/where-in-the-u-s-are-there-heightened-protections-for-religious-freedom/</a> .....	26
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990) .....	9-10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Why Is Religious Liberty the “First Freedom”?</i> , 21 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1243 (2000)....	2

Nathan S. Heffernan, *In Memoriam-Chief Justice E. Harold Hallows*, 58 Marq. L. Rev. xi (1975) ..... 14
